[Accept and Expend Gran	t - Retroactive - United	States Department of	f Justice - Office of
Community Oriented Police	ing Services - FY2021	Community Policing I	Development
Microgrant Program - \$12	5,000]		

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$125,000 from the United States Department of Justice,
Office of Community Oriented Policing Services for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2021
Community Policing Development Microgrant program to support our Community
Trust and Legitimacy Project for the project period of September 1, 2021, through
August 31, 2022, and waiving indirect costs.

WHEREAS, The Administrative Code requires City departments to obtain Board of Supervisors' approval to accept or expend these grant funds (Section 10.170 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, The Police Department applied for funding from the United States

Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services for the

Community Trust and Legitimacy Project; and

WHEREAS, The grant funds will be used to support our Community Trust and Legitimacy Project in the Tenderloin District; and

WHEREAS, Activities will include increasing the number of uniformed footbeat officers patrolling streets most impacted by crime, conducting public safety workshops, expanding community education and outreach, and partnering with youth groups to create mentorship programs that partner officers with community youth; and

WHEREAS, On October 12, 2021, the United States Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services approved the Police Department's application

in the amount of \$125,000 to support our Community Trust and Legitimacy Project for the project period beginning on September 1, 2021, through August 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an Annual Salary Ordinance Amendment; and

WHEREAS, The Police Department proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes Police Department to accept and expend the grant of \$125,000 from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the Chief of Police, or his designee, to enter into the agreement on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully executed by all parties, the Police Department shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.

1	Recommended:	Approved: _	/s/	
2			Mayor	
3	<u>Isl</u>			
4	Department Head	Approved: _	<u>/s/</u>	
5			Controller	
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12				
13				
14				
15				
16				
17				
18				
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				

24

25



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

220204

Date Passed: May 03, 2022

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Police Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$125,000 from the United States Department of Justice, Office of Community Oriented Policing Services for the Fiscal Year (FY) 2021 Community Policing Development Microgrant Program to support our Community Trust and Legitimacy Project for the project period of September 1, 2021, through August 31, 2022, and waiving indirect costs.

April 27, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

May 03, 2022 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 9 - Chan, Mandelman, Mar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and

Walton

Excused: 1 - Melgar

File No. 220204

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 5/3/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor 112126

Date Approved